Sub-total 4,144,070

Production - Water Treatment Operations and Maintenance Expense

641.0   Chemicals 1,707,351   BASE_COST

642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 301,569   BASE_COST

642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 322,376   MAX_DAY

643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Base (11,694)   BASE_COST

643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) (12,501)   MAX_DAY

652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Base 126,080   BASE_COST

652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Extra Cap (Max Day) 134,779   MAX_DAY

Sub-total 3,099,976

Production - Other

926.0   Employee Pension and Benefits 326,116   PRODOM

601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 229,223   PRODOM

601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments based on FIVE YEAR AVE (355,760)   PRODOM

Sub-total 199,579

Total Production Expense 10,038,914

General Metered Service Municipal Fire Protection

BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

65,350   -   -   -   -   65,350

-   61,612   -   -   -   61,612

1,958,441   -   -   -   -   1,958,441

6,287   -   -   -   -   6,287

-   5,927   -   -   -   5,927

224,456   -   -   -   -   224,456

-   211,617   -   -   -   211,617

2,254,533   279,156   -   -   -   2,533,689

2,097,642   -   -   -   -   2,097,642

-   142,094   -   -   -   142,094

103,469   -   -   -   -   103,469

-   97,551   -   -   -   97,551

-   117,548   -   -   -   117,548

25,197   -   -   -   -   25,197

-   23,756   -   -   -   23,756

-   28,626   -   -   -   28,626

45,254   -   -   -   -   45,254

-   42,665   -   -   -   42,665

-   51,411   -   -   -   51,411

2,561,604   1,106,610   -   -   -   3,668,215

1,691,408   -   -   -   -   1,691,408

298,753   -   -   -   -   298,753

-   281,664   -   -   -   281,664

(11,585)   -   -   -   -   (11,585)

-   (10,922)   -   -   -   (10,922)

124,903   -   -   -   -   124,903

-   117,758   -   -   -   117,758

2,630,526   388,500   -   -   -   3,019,026

246,813   58,806   -   -   -   305,619

173,482   41,334   -   -   -   214,816

(269,248)   (64,152)   -   -   -   (333,400)

151,046   35,989   -   -   -   187,035

7,597,710   1,810,255   -   -   -   9,407,965

Date Filed:
Page 237

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. and Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Inc.

Docket: DW 23-088

ACOS-6

Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien

Page 14 of 50

Acct. General Metered Service

No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

EXPENSES

O & M Expenses

Production - Source of Supply

601.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 65,966   BASE_COST

601.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 70,517   MAX_DAY

602.0   Purchased Water 1,976,901   BASE_COST

[…]

Sub-total 4,144,070

Production - Water Treatment Operations and Maintenance Expense

641.0   Chemicals 1,707,351   BASE_COST

642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 301,569   BASE_COST

642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 322,376   MAX_DAY

643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Base (11,694)   BASE_COST

643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) (12,501)   MAX_DAY

652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Base 126,080   BASE_COST

652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Extra Cap (Max Day) 134,779   MAX_DAY

Sub-total 3,099,976

Production - Other

926.0   Employee Pension and Benefits 326,116   PRODOM

601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 229,223   PRODOM

601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments based on FIVE YEAR AVE (355,760)   PRODOM

Sub-total 199,579

Total Production Expense 10,038,914

Municipal Fire Protection Private Fire Protection

BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

458   -   -   -   -   458

-   6,247   -   -   -   6,247

13,720   -   -   -   -   13,720

44   -   -   -   -   44

-   601   -   -   -   601

1,572   -   -   -   -   1,572

-   21,458   -   -   -   21,458

15,795   28,306   -   -   -   44,101

14,696   -   -   -   -   14,696

-   14,408   -   -   -   14,408

725   -   -   -   -   725

-   9,892   -   -   -   9,892

-   57,801   -   -   -   57,801

177   -   -   -   -   177

-   2,409   -   -   -   2,409

-   14,076   -   -   -   14,076

317   -   -   -   -   317

-   4,326   -   -   -   4,326

-   25,280   -   -   -   25,280

17,946   317,948   -   -   -   335,894

11,850   -   -   -   -   11,850

2,093   -   -   -   -   2,093

-   28,561   -   -   -   28,561

(81)   -   -   -   -   (81)

-   (1,108)   -   -   -   (1,108)

875   -   -   -   -   875

-   11,941   -   -   -   11,941

18,429   39,394   -   -   -   57,823

1,729   12,782   -   -   -   14,511

1,215   8,984   -   -   -   10,200

(1,886)   (13,944)   -   -   -   (15,830)

1,058   7,822   -   -   -   8,881

53,228   393,470   -   -   -   446,698

Date Filed:
Page 238

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. and Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Inc.

Docket: DW 23-088

ACOS-6

Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien

Page 15 of 50

Acct. General Metered Service

No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

EXPENSES

O & M Expenses

Production - Source of Supply

601.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 65,966   BASE_COST

601.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 70,517   MAX_DAY

602.0   Purchased Water 1,976,901   BASE_COST

[…]

631.0   Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 87,300   MAX_HOUR

Sub-total 4,144,070

Production - Water Treatment Operations and Maintenance Expense

641.0   Chemicals 1,707,351   BASE_COST

642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 301,569   BASE_COST

642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 322,376   MAX_DAY

643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Base (11,694)   BASE_COST

643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) (12,501)   MAX_DAY

652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Base 126,080   BASE_COST

652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Extra Cap (Max Day) 134,779   MAX_DAY

Sub-total 3,099,976

Production - Other

926.0   Employee Pension and Benefits 326,116   PRODOM

601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 229,223   PRODOM

601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments based on FIVE YEAR AVE (355,760)   PRODOM

Sub-total 199,579

Total Production Expense 10,038,914

Private Fire Protection ~ ~

BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

158   -   -   -   -   158

-   2,658   -   -   -   2,658

4,740   -   -   -   -   4,740

15   -   -   -   -   15

-   256   -   -   -   256

543   -   -   -   -   543

-   9,129   -   -   -   9,129

5,456   12,043   -   -   -   17,499

5,077   -   -   -   -   5,077

-   6,130   -   -   -   6,130

250   -   -   -   -   250

-   4,208   -   -   -   4,208

-   24,255   -   -   -   24,255

61   -   -   -   -   61

-   1,025   -   -   -   1,025

-   5,907   -   -   -   5,907

110   -   -   -   -   110

-   1,841   -   -   -   1,841

-   10,608   -   -   -   10,608

6,200   133,762   -   -   -   139,962

4,094   -   -   -   -   4,094

723   -   -   -   -   723

-   12,151   -   -   -   12,151

(28)   -   -   -   -   (28)

-   (471)   -   -   -   (471)

302   -   -   -   -   302

-   5,080   -   -   -   5,080

6,366   16,760   -   -   -   23,127

597   5,388   -   -   -   5,985

420   3,787   -   -   -   4,207

(652)   (5,878)   -   -   -   (6,529)

366   3,297   -   -   -   3,663

18,388   165,863   -   -   -   184,250

Date Filed:
Page 239

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. and Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Inc.

Docket: DW 23-088

ACOS-6

Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien

Page 16 of 50

Acct. General Metered Service

No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

Transmission & Distribution O&M Expenses

660.0   Operation Supervision and Engineering 519,798   TDOPER

662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Base 53,750   BASE_COST
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 57,459   MAX_DAY

[…]

904.0   Uncollectible Accounts 46,709   CUSTS

902-904 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 45,883   CUSTOM

Sub-total 2,091,730

Administrative and General Expenses

920 Administrative and General Salaries 2,311,227   OMXPAG

921 Office Supplies and Other Expenses 511,945   OMXPAG

922 Administrative Expenses Transferred-Cr. (1,027,078)   OMXPAG

923 Outside Services Employed 389,707   OMXPAG

924 Property Insurance 827,380   PLANT

926 Employee Pension and Benefits 4,647,112   LABOR

928 Regulatory Commission Expenses 226,026   OMXPAG

930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 132,897   OMXPAG

950.0   Maintenance of General Plant 764,155   OMXPAG

920-950 A&G PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 367,444   LABOR

930.0   Miscellaneous General Expenses (456,635)   OMXPAG

930.0   PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year (13,736)   OMXPAG

Sub-total 11,345,602

TOTAL O & M EXPENSES 29,224,792

General Metered Service Municipal Fire Protection

BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

49,578   103,065   317,959   -   -   470,602

53,248   -   -   -   -   53,248
-   50,203   -   -   -   50,203
-   60,494   -   -   -   60,494
-   -   306,558   -   -   306,558
-   -   34,944   -   -   34,944

(15,159)   (31,514)   (97,222)   -   -   (143,896)
349,021   -   -   -   -   349,021

-   329,057   -   -   -   329,057
-   396,513   -   -   -   396,513
-   -   771,493   -   -   771,493
-   -   100,237   -   -   100,237
-   -   -   -   -   -

28,403   33,643   37,519   -   -   99,566
169,723   101,180   114,773   -   -   385,676

37,714   44,670   49,817   -   -   132,201
16,965   27,765   41,935   -   -   86,664

719,739   1,177,954   1,779,118   -   -   3,676,810

366,093   761,060   0   -   -   1,127,154

3,309   -   -   -   -   3,309

-   3,120   -   -   -   3,120

-   3,759   -   -   -   3,759

(26,428)   (54,940)   (0)   -   -   (81,367)

245,137   509,607   0   -   -   754,744

-   -   162,119   -   -   162,119

-   -   412,858   -   -   412,858

-   -   45,000   -   -   45,000

28,362   12,252   -   -   -   40,614

28,362   12,252   1,976,920   -   -   2,017,534

551,568   653,313   728,589   -   -   1,933,470

122,174   144,711   161,385   -   -   428,271

(245,109)   (290,324)   (323,775)   -   -   (859,208)

93,002   110,158   122,851   -   -   326,011

241,489   341,376   94,789   -   -   677,654

1,763,636   1,051,391   1,192,631   -   -   4,007,658

53,940   63,891   71,252   -   -   189,083

31,716   37,566   41,894   -   -   111,176

182,364   216,003   240,891   -   -   639,258

139,449   83,133   94,300   -   -   316,882

(108,975)   (129,077)   (143,949)   -   -   (382,001)

(3,278)   (3,883)   (4,330)   -   -   (11,491)

3,458,010   3,031,617   3,116,690   -   -   9,606,316

12,048,957   6,541,685   6,872,727   -   -   25,463,370

Date Filed:
Page 240

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. and Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Inc.

Docket: DW 23-088

ACOS-6

Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien

Page 17 of 50

Acct. General Metered Service

No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

Transmission & Distribution O&M Expenses

660.0   Operation Supervision and Engineering 519,798   TDOPER

662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Base 53,750   BASE_COST
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 57,459   MAX_DAY

[…]

904.0   Uncollectible Accounts 46,709   CUSTS

902-904 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 45,883   CUSTOM

Sub-total 2,091,730

Administrative and General Expenses

920 Administrative and General Salaries 2,311,227   OMXPAG

921 Office Supplies and Other Expenses 511,945   OMXPAG

922 Administrative Expenses Transferred-Cr. (1,027,078)   OMXPAG

923 Outside Services Employed 389,707   OMXPAG

924 Property Insurance 827,380   PLANT

926 Employee Pension and Benefits 4,647,112   LABOR

928 Regulatory Commission Expenses 226,026   OMXPAG

930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 132,897   OMXPAG

950.0   Maintenance of General Plant 764,155   OMXPAG

920-950 A&G PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 367,444   LABOR

930.0   Miscellaneous General Expenses (456,635)   OMXPAG

930.0   PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year (13,736)   OMXPAG

Sub-total 11,345,602

TOTAL O & M EXPENSES 29,224,792

Municipal Fire Protection Private Fire Protection

BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

347   32,435   -   -   -   32,783

373   -   -   -   -   373
-   5,091   -   -   -   5,091
-   29,746   -   -   -   29,746
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   -   -   -

(106)   (9,918)   -   -   -   (10,024)
2,445   -   -   -   -   2,445

-   33,366   -   -   -   33,366
-   194,975   -   -   -   194,975
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   405,796   -   405,796

199   9,057   8   4,792   -   14,055
1,189   28,588   23   14,657   -   44,458

264   12,026   10   6,362   -   18,662
119   8,573   1   11,306   -   19,999

5,042   363,727   42   479,676   -   848,488

2,565   239,510   -   -   -   242,075

23   -   -   -   -   23

-   316   -   -   -   316

-   1,848   -   -   -   1,848

(185)   (17,290)   -   -   -   (17,475)

1,717   160,377   -   -   -   162,094

-   -   -   -   -   -

-   -   165   -   -   165

-   -   18   -   -   18

199   3,520   -   -   -   3,719

199   3,520   724   -   -   4,443

3,864   175,877   149   93,047   -   272,936

856   38,957   33   20,610   -   60,456

(1,717)   (78,157)   (66)   (41,349)   -   (121,289)

652   29,655   25   15,689   -   46,021

1,692   86,968   -   18,107   -   106,768

12,356   297,063   243   152,308   -   461,970

378   17,200   15   9,099   -   26,692

222   10,113   9   5,350   -   15,694

1,278   58,150   49   30,764   -   90,240

977   23,489   19   12,043   -   36,528

(763)   (34,748)   (29)   (18,383)   -   (53,925)

(23)   (1,045)   (1)   (553)   -   (1,622)

24,226   826,331   616   404,028   -   1,255,202

84,412   1,747,425   1,383   883,704   -   2,716,925

Date Filed:
Page 241

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. and Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Inc.

Docket: DW 23-088

ACOS-6

Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien

Page 18 of 50

Acct. General Metered Service

No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

Transmission & Distribution O&M Expenses

660.0   Operation Supervision and Engineering 519,798   TDOPER

662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Base 53,750   BASE_COST
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 57,459   MAX_DAY

[…]

904.0   Uncollectible Accounts 46,709   CUSTS

902-904 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 45,883   CUSTOM

Sub-total 2,091,730

Administrative and General Expenses

920 Administrative and General Salaries 2,311,227   OMXPAG

921 Office Supplies and Other Expenses 511,945   OMXPAG

922 Administrative Expenses Transferred-Cr. (1,027,078)   OMXPAG

923 Outside Services Employed 389,707   OMXPAG

924 Property Insurance 827,380   PLANT

926 Employee Pension and Benefits 4,647,112   LABOR

928 Regulatory Commission Expenses 226,026   OMXPAG

930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 132,897   OMXPAG

950.0   Maintenance of General Plant 764,155   OMXPAG

920-950 A&G PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 367,444   LABOR

930.0   Miscellaneous General Expenses (456,635)   OMXPAG

930.0   PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year (13,736)   OMXPAG

Sub-total 11,345,602

TOTAL O & M EXPENSES 29,224,792

Private Fire Protection ~ ~

BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

120   13,638   2,655   -   -   16,413

129   -   -   -   -   129
-   2,166   -   -   -   2,166
-   12,482   -   -   -   12,482
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   2,851   -   -   2,851

(37)   (4,170)   (812)   -   -   (5,019)
845   -   -   -   -   845

-   14,196   -   -   -   14,196
-   81,817   -   -   -   81,817
-   -   62,955   -   -   62,955
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   -   -   -

69   3,812   1,517   -   -   5,398
411   12,028   4,641   -   -   17,080

91   5,061   2,015   -   -   7,167
41   3,605   1,972   -   -   5,619

1,742   152,956   83,683   -   -   238,382

886   100,709   0   -   -   101,595

8   -   -   -   -   8

-   135   -   -   -   135

-   776   -   -   -   776

(64)   (7,270)   (0)   -   -   (7,334)

593   67,435   0   -   -   68,028

-   -   -   -   -   -

-   -   15,516   -   -   15,516

-   -   1,691   -   -   1,691

69   1,481   -   -   -   1,550

69   1,481   68,203   -   -   69,753

1,335   74,023   29,463   -   -   104,821

296   16,396   6,526   -   -   23,218

(593)   (32,895)   (13,093)   -   -   (46,581)

225   12,481   4,968   -   -   17,674

584   36,617   5,757   -   -   42,959

4,268   124,989   48,228   -   -   177,485

131   7,239   2,881   -   -   10,251

77   4,256   1,694   -   -   6,027

441   24,474   9,741   -   -   34,657

337   9,883   3,813   -   -   14,034

(264)   (14,625)   (5,821)   -   -   (20,710)

(8)   (440)   (175)   -   -   (623)

8,369   347,757   127,957   -   -   484,083

29,161   735,492   279,844   -   -   1,044,497

Date Filed:
Page 242

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. and Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Inc.

Docket: DW 23-088

ACOS-6

Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien

Page 19 of 50

Acct. General Metered Service

No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

Labor Expense

-   Salaries and Wages

~ Production 2,456,636   PRODOM

~ Transmission and Distribution and Customer Accounts 2,980,756   TDCUSOM

~ Engineering 926,167   ENGOM

Sub-total 6,363,560

TOTAL O & M LABOR EXP. 6,363,560